
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tuesday, 21 September 2021 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
18 Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 
 
Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
18 Smith Square is located in the heart of Westminster, and is nearest to the Westminster, Pimlico, 
Vauxhall and St James’s Park Underground stations, and also Victoria, Vauxhall and Charing Cross 
railway stations.  
 
Security 
All visitors (who do not have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception desk where 
they will be asked to sign in and will be given a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times whilst in the 
building. 
 
18 Smith Square has a swipe card access system meaning that security passes will be required to 
access all floors.  Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor, 7th 
floor and 8th floor of 18 Smith Square.  
 
Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when you depart. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 
signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 
 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Open Council 
Open Council, on the 7th floor of 18 Smith Square, provides informal meeting space  
and refreshments for local authority members and officers who are in London.  
 
Toilets  
Unisex toilet facilities are available on every floor of 18 Smith Square. Accessible toilets are also 
available on all floors. 
 
Accessibility 
If you have special access needs, please let the meeting contact know in advance and we will do our 
best to make suitable arrangements to meet your requi
[...]

Cllr Julia Lepoidevin Coventry City Council 
Cllr Lois Samuel West Devon Borough Council 

Cllr Arnold Saunders Salford City Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Graeme Coombes Bedford Borough Council 

Cllr Paul Findlow Cheshire East Council 
Cllr James Gartside Rochdale Metropolitan Borough Council 

  
Labour ( 7)  

Cllr Nesil Caliskan (Chair) Enfield Council 
Cllr Asher Craig Bristol City Council 

Cllr Alan Rhodes Bassetlaw District Council 
Mayor Damien Egan Lewisham London Borough Council 

Cllr Jeanie Bell St Helens Council 
Cllr James Beckles Newham London Borough Council 
Cllr James Dawson Erewash Borough Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Kaya Comer-Schwartz Islington London Borough Council 
Cllr Margaret Mullane Barking and Dagenham London Borough 

Cllr Clive Johnson Medway Council 
  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  
Cllr Heather Kidd (Deputy Chair) Shropshire Council 

Cllr Jon Ball Ealing Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Kris Brown Liverpool City Council 

  
Independent ( 2)  

Cllr Clive Woodbridge (Deputy 
Chair) 

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Cllr Philip Evans JP Conwy County Borough Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Nicola Dillon Jones North Kesteven District Council 

Cllr Karen Lucioni Isle of Wight Council 
Cllr Paul Hilliard Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council 



 

 

 
 

Agenda 
 

Safer & Stronger Communities Board 
 
Tuesday 21 September 2021 
 
11.00 am 
 
Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 

 Item       Page  
 

1.   Welcome, Apologies & Declarations of Interest 
 

  

2.   Notes of previous meeting 
 

1 - 10  

3.   Safer and Stronger Communities Board 2021-22 
 

11 - 14  

a) Terms of reference 
 

15 - 16  

b) Board Membership 2021-22 
 

17 - 18  

c) Board meetings for 2021-22 
 

19 - 20  

d) Board member champions role description 
(including Equalities Advocate) 

 

21 - 22  

4.   Safer and Stronger Communities Board Overview 
Paper and Policy Priorities for 2021-22 
 

23 - 38  

5.   Areas for joint working with the APCC 
- Report to follow 

 

  

6.   LGA submission to Part 2 of the Home Office's 
Review of Police and Crime Commissioners 

- Report to follow 
 

  

7.   National resilience strategy - overview and draft LGA 
response 
 

39 - 46  

8.   Update Paper 
 

47 - 54  

9.   Building Safety update 55 - 66  
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Thursday, 11 November 2021, 11.00 am, Westminster 

Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 



 

Safer & Stronger Communities 
Board  

 
21 September 2021 
 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ   www.local.gov.uk  Telephone 020 7664 3000  Email info@local.gov.uk  Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

Note of the last Safer & Stronger Communities Board  
 
Title:                                Safer & Stronger Communities Board  

Date and time:  Thursday 17 June 2021 

Location:  Videoconference via Microsoft Teams 

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note. 
 

Item Decisions and actions 

 

1 Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
  

The Chair welcomed members to the Safer and Stronger Communities Board 

meeting.  

 

Apologies were received from Cllr Johnson Situ and no declarations of interest were 

made. 

 
 
2 Notes of the previous meeting  

 
Members of the Safer and Stronger Communities Board agreed the notes of the last 

Board meeting, held on Thursday 18 March 2021. 

 
 

3 Social cohesion and resilience 
 

The Chair introduced the report and invited Sara Khan, Government Independent 
Adviser for Social Cohesion and Resilience to present to the Board. 

 
Sara introduced herself and thanked the Board for inviting her to the Safer and 

Stronger Communities Board meeting, building on her earlier engagement with the 

Board as Counter-Extremism Commissioner. She informed the Board that she would 

upd
[...]
Cllr Asher Craig * Bristol City Council 

Cllr Alan Rhodes Bassetlaw District Council 

Mayor Damien Egan  Lewisham London Borough Council 

Cllr James Dawson Erewash Borough Council 

Cllr Jeanie Bell * St Helens Council 

Page 17

Agenda Item 3b



 

   

Safer and Stronger Communities 
Board 
 
17 September 2021 

 
 

 

 

Cllr James Beckles * Newham London Borough Council 

Substitutes   

Cllr Kaya Comer-Schwartz ** Islington Council 

Cllr Margaret Mullane ** Barking and Dagenham London Borough Council 

Cllr Clive Johnson ** Medway Council 

 
  

Liberal Democrat (2)   

Cllr Heather Kidd (Deputy Chair) * South Cambridgeshire District Council 

Cllr Jon Ball Ealing Council 

    

Substitute    

Cllr Kris Brown ** Liverpool City Council 

    

Independent (2)   

Cllr Clive Woodbridge (Deputy Chair) * Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Cllr Philip Evans JP  Conwy County Borough Council 

 
  

Substitutes   

Cllr Nicola Dillon Jones North Kesteven District Council 

Cllr Karen Lucioni ** Isle of Wight Council 

Cllr Paul Hillard ** Bournemouth, Christchurch & Poole Council 

 
*New Member                      **New Substitute 

Page 18

Agenda Item 3b



 

   

Safer and Stronger Communities 
Board 
 
21 September 2021 

 
 
Company Number 11177145 
 
 

 

Appendix C – List of Future Safer and Stronger Communities Board 
Meetings for 2021/22 
 
 

1. Future meetings of the Safer and Stronger Communities Board will be held on:  
 

1.1 Tuesday 21 September 2021; 
 

1.2 Thursday 11 November 2021; 
 

1.3 Thursday 20 January 2022; 
 

1.4 Thursday 24 March 2022; and 
 

1.5 Thursday 16 June 2022. 
 

2. The first two Board meetings will be held in Westminster Room, 8th floor, 18 Smith Square, 
London, SW1P 3HZ. The following Board meetings will be held in Smith Square 3 & 4, 
Ground floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ. You may wish to attend Board 
meetings in person or virtually via Microsoft Teams.  
 
  

Page 19

Agenda Item 3c





 

    

Sa
[...]
e expectation is that the Board will review these roles at the start of the Board cycle 
every September, along with formal appointments to outside bodies. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 3d

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk




 

 

Safer and Stronger Communities 

Board 

21 September 2021 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

 

Safer and Stronger Communities Board Overview Paper and Policy 
Priorities for 2021-22 

 

Purpose of report 

For information. 

 

Summary 

This paper provides an overview of the issues the Board has focused on in recent years, 

alongside proposals for the Safer and Stronger Communities Board’s (SSCB) work 

programme for 2021-22 and the member champion roles to support this. The proposals are 

based on corporate LGA priorities and options for broader work based on a continuation of 

ongoing work (including responding to recent policy announcements by Government) and 

areas of interest previously indicated by Board members.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Mark Norris 

Position:   Principal Policy Adviser 

Phone no:   020 7664 3241  

Email:    mark.norris@local.gov.uk 

 

Recommendation 

That the Board approve the draft work programme 

 

Action 

Officers to take forward the work programme as approved.  

Page 23

Agenda Item 4

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

Safer and Stronger Communities 

Board 

21 September 2021 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

  

Safer and Stronge
[...]
 Implications 
 
53. The work priorities identified for 2021/22 will be delivered within the planned staffing 

budget, which includes dedicated capacity to support work on cohesion, extremism and 

Prevent and on building safety.  

 
54. Additional supporting projects may be commissioned subject to funds being available 

from a small directorate / team budget. 

 
Next steps 

 
55. Officers to take forward the work programme as approved by the Board. 
 

 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 4

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk




 

 

Safer and Stronger Communities  

Board  

 

21 September 2021 

 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

 

 

National resilience strategy - overview and draft LGA response 

 

Purpose of report 

For direction. 

 

Summary 

In July, the Government launched a call for evidence on a new national resilience strategy 

and an associated review of the Civil Contingencies Act 2004.   

This paper summarises the key issues for councils and seeks the Board’s approval for the 

draft LGA response to the consultation. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Ellie Greenwood 

Position:   Senior Adviser (community safety) 

Phone no:   07795 413660  

Email:    ellie.greenwood@local.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Recommendation 

That the Board provide their views on the key questions highlighted, and agree the draft 

response, subject to any necessary amendments.  

 

Action 

Officers to amend the response in line with feedback. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

Safer and Stronger Communities  

Board  

 

21 September 2021 

 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.go
[...]
ov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

 

Currently, the model for flood and coastal erosion risk management is overly 

complicated; providing block grant funding would enable councils to manage funding in 

line with local needs and deliver better outcomes. We also call for Government support 

for councils to establish a national framework for addressing the climate emergency, 

including tackling biodiversity loss. 

 

Cyber security 

 

16. The LGA’s cyber security programme team have included a number of key points within 

the draft. We set out the increasing awareness among councils of different types of cyber 

risks and the need to plan for all of these risks – from disruption to systems to a total IT 

loss – and call for a supported process of IT asset mapping by councils and investment 

to raise awareness of risks and mitigate them. The response also urges consideration of 

how a typically multi-agency response framework through LRFs works in the context of 

cyber events, and for clarity over government lead departments when local incidents 

occur, following confusion during previous cases of cyber attacks on councils. 

 

Questions for the Board 

 

17. We would welcome feedback from the Board on their local experience of resilience 

issues to help inform both our response and our future work in this area. Alongside this, 

as part of their engagement, the Ministry of Housing, Community and Local 

Government’s Resilience and Emergencies Division are particularly keen to hear the 

Board’s input on the following issues: 

 

17.1. What is the Board’s experience of involvement in resilience work locally, 

including at the very different stages of preparedness, response and recovery? Is 

the role of councillors clear? 

 

17.2. What engagement and communication do local civic leaders have with local 

resilience forums in your areas? 

 

17.3. What roles do the Board think that councillors should have on these issues going 

forward? 

 

17.4. How can local councils and councillors support their communities to understand 

and prepare for local risks? How do we develop a whole of society approach to 

resilience? 

 

 

 

Implications for Wales 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

Safer and Stronger Communities  

Board  

 

21 September 2021 

 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

 

18. The call for evidence is UK wide. Officers are engaging with the Welsh LGA regarding a 

response. 

Financial Implications 

19. None. 

Next steps 

20. Officers to revise and finalise the LGA draft submission in line with the Board’s feedback.  

Page 44

Agenda Item 7

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

Safer and Stronger Communities  

Board  

 

21 September 2021 

 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

 

Appendix 1: summary of the call for evidence thematic areas  

 

1. The section’s below briefly summarise the six key themes set out in the call for evidence, 

in particular the most relevant issues for councils. 

 

Risk and resilience 

 

2. This section discusses risk assessment, noting ongoing work to review the national 

security risk assessment methodology; the public facing national risk register; risk 

appetite, and the role of data and analysis in helping us to understand and manage risk. 


[...]
n mid-October. Following lobbying from 

the LGA (and the NFCC) the Home Office has agreed that it will not commence ahead of 

the completion of work on the Building Prioritisation Tool (but see the reference to CAN 

above). 

18. We also expect regulations implementing recommendations from phase one of the 

Grenfell Tower Inquiry to be laid in October, although they will not come into effect 

immediately. LGA officers are working with member authorities to ensure the Home 

Office understands the processes that need to be undertaken in the transition to 

implementation of these regulations. The LGA continues to push MHCLG for an answer 

as to whether the costs associated with these measures will receive new burdens 

funding but have still not had an answer 

Building Safety Bill 

19. The Bill passed its second reading in the House of Commons before the summer recess 

and is about to enter the Commons’ committee stage, where the LGA gave oral evidence 

on 9 September. 

 

20. The key messages set out below are taken from the written evidence LGA officers are 

drafting to send to the committee and which are in the process of being signed off at the 

time of writing.  

21. These messages reflect previous submissions the LGA has made, including the 

evidence submitted to the select committee’s pre legislative scrutiny (which has since 

reported) and the second reading briefing. It also reflects the views of fellow 

stakeholders: Councils with ALMOS Group, Local Authority Building Control; London 

Councils; National Fire Chiefs Council and National Housing Federation. 

Key messages  

22. Government should pay up-front remediation costs and seek to claim as much back as 

possible either from those directly responsible or from the private developer industry.  

 

23. Any protection for leaseholders against remediation costs should also cover social 

housing providers.  

 

Page 59

Agenda Item 9

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last Safer & Stronger Communities Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Safer & Stronger Communities Board 

Date: 
 

Tuesday 21 September 2021 

Venue: Beecham Room, 7th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions  
 

1  Welcome, Apologies & Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed members to the Safer and Stronger 
Communities Board meeting.  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Arnold Saunders with Cllr 
James Gartside in attendance as substitute. 
 
Declarations of interest were made by Cllr Lewis Cocking, who 
informed the Board he was Deputy Police and Crime 
Commissioner for Hertfordshire. 
 
The Chair paid tribute on behalf of the Board to Cllr Anita Lower 
who sadly passed away this year. Cllr Lower had served six years 
on the Board as Deputy Chair and contributed 25 years of service 
to the Liberal Democrats representing Newcastle upon Tyne 
Council. 

 

 

2  Notes of previous meeting 
  

 

 Members of the Safer and Stronger Communities Board agreed 
the notes of the last Board meeting, held on Thursday 17 June 
2021. 

 

 

3  Areas for joint working with the APCC 
  

 

 The Chair informed the Board that the order of the items in the 
meeting had been rearranged to accommodate guest speakers 
and item five would be taken first. The Chair introduced the report 
which outlined preliminary ideas on areas of joint work between 
the LGA and Association of Police and Crime Commissioners 
(APCC) and sought members’ agreement on working together 
more closely on them. 
 
Mark Norris, Principal Policy Advisor, informed the Board that 
since the formation of the APCC there had been an on-going 

 



 

 

 
 

 

relationship with the LGA. A joint partnership board was created 
between the two Associations in 2013 and ran for around a year 
and unfortunately declined into inactivity. Since then, engagement 
had begun between the two Associations and had been on a 
topic-by-topic basis at an officer level. 
 
Mark invited Marc Jones, the Chair of the APCC and Susannah 
Hancock, the APCC’s Chief Executive to outline possible areas 
the Board and APCC could work together on and the potential 
advantages of doing so. 
 
Marc introduced himself and informed the Board that given his 
background in local government he understood the importance of 
the APCC and the LGA working closely together to achieve 
common goals, such as lobbying for effective policies from a 
national level and developing asks for money to deliver services. 
Marc then went on to highlight that there were many similarities in 
the issues that were being discussed within the Boards remit and 
the APCC, for example domestic abuse and VAWG. Marc 
commented that from personal experience he was well aware that 
funding opportunities from government were usually one-off and 
would normally be received far later than expected with little time 
to spend, minimising the impact of delivery to services.  
 
Susannah highlighted that one of the APCC’s key strategic 
partnership relationships for the year ahead was with the Safer 
and Stronger Communities Board with the objective of 
strengthening the relationship with the LGA. Another key area of 
focus was supporting community safety (CSP) partnerships as 
they were critical in commissioning and delivering services on the 
ground, but unfortunately, they remained under resourced. 
Susannah then mentioned that there were new policies and 
legislations which expected CSP’s to deliver more. She posed the 
question of whether there should be a National Community Safety 
Board, which would bring government departments together with 
the APCC and LGA, to discuss community safety issues at the 
national level. 
 
Following the discussion, Members made the following 
comments: 

 Members noted that although some challenges and issues 
are similar nationally, some of the challenges CSPs deal 
with differ across the country so local responses had to be 
different too.  

 Members commented that it would be worth broadening 
the remit to include how the work of Violence Reduction 
Partnerships are triangulated with CSP’s, as they were a 
major source for funding in local areas but often had little 
political oversight. Marc recognised that it was contentious 
that a significant amount of money had been allocated to 
tackle violence within just 18 police force areas. Marc 
agreed that partnerships needed to be strong when 
spending public money, especially when they cross other 
work and funding streams. Susannah added that they 
have been pressing the government to ensure that when 



 

 

 
 

 

new money comes down the line, existing partnerships 
were used were possible, allowing one place for strategic 
planning.  

 Members sought clarification of the parties proposed for 
the National Community Safety Board. Susannah replied 
that at a CSP level it would include DHSC, DHULC, police, 
local authorities and other government departments and 
that it was open for suggestions from the Board. Mark 
responded that officers at the LGA and APCC would like 
to work together to create a proper proposal to see what 
the National Community Safety board would look like at a 
national level with help and support from relevant 
government departments. The broad proposal was that a 
Board would pick up on issues from CSPs to feed back to 
government to change policies. 

 Members commented that in looking at gambling harms a 
stronger focus was needed on regulating gambling on the 
internet, apps and social media, as it was a problem which 
was not policed. In response, the Chair agreed that there 
was a shift in challenges faced around gambling online 
and that there was an opportunity for legislation around 
licencing and the role of local government: this was a 
broader conversation to be had.  

 Members raised if this was the right time to lobby 
government to introduce a new national board as it may 
confuse the ask.  
 

The Chair summarised that while some members were supportive 
of the idea of a national board, and support for closer working, 
there was apprehension from the Board around agreeing to a 
national board, as more clarification was needed on the scope of 
board, partnerships involved and an understanding of if this board 
would fill in any gaps or would this be another added layer of 
bureaucracy.  
 
Marc agreed with the comments made by members and 
concluded that further discussions were needed on the necessity 
of the Board and the value it would add. 
 
Decision: 
Members of the Safer and Stronger Communities Board agreed 
the actions set out in paragraph 22.2. 
 
Action: 

 Officers to explore the scope and benefit of the National 
Community Safety Board. 

 

4  LGA submission to Part 2 of the Home Office's Review of Police and 
Crime Commissioners 
  

 

 The discussion for this item is confidential and has been distributed to 
members of the Board separately. 
 

 

5  Safer and Stronger Communities Board 2021-22  



 

 

 
 

 

  

 a) Terms of reference 
 

b) Board Membership 2021-22 
 

c) Board meetings for 2021-22 
 

d) Board member champions role description (including Equalities 
Advocate) 
 
The Chair introduced the report which outlined how the Safer and 
Stronger Communities Board operated and how the LGA worked 
to support the objectives and work of its member authorities. The 
Chair commented that she would like the opportunity to discuss 
the member champion roles and equalities advocate with lead 
members before appointing roles to members of the Board.  
 
Following the discussion, Members made the following comment: 

 Members flagged that the next Board meeting clashed 
with Remembrance Sunday preparations and if this could 
be moved to a more suitable date.   

 
Decision: 
Members of the Safer and Stronger Communities Board: 

 agreed its Terms of Reference (Appendix A);  

 formally noted the membership for 2019/20 (Appendix B);  

 noted the dates of the future meetings (Appendix C); and  
 
Actions: 

 Officers to rearrange the next Board meeting as it 
conflicted with some member diaries.  

 Lead members to discuss member champion roles and 
equalities advocate role.  

 

 

6  Safer and Stronger Communities Board Overview Paper and Policy 
Priorities for 2021-22 
  

 

 The Chair introduced the report which provides an overview of the 
issues the Board has focused on in recent years, alongside 
proposals for the Safer and Stronger Communities Board’s 
(SSCB) work programme for 2021-22 and the member champion 
roles.   

 
 Mark highlighted the following key areas of focus within the 

Boards work programme: 

 Community safety  

 Blue light services, civil resilience and water safety  

 Prevent, counter extremism and cohesion  

 Regulatory services and licensing  

 Crematoria, funerals, coroners and registrars  

 Building safety  
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 Following the discussion, Members made the following 
comments: 

 Members agreed with the focus on strengthening use of 
the National Register of Revocations and Refusals (NR3) 
to ensure sharing of information on drivers who had had 
licences revoked to prevent them securing licences 
elsewhere. However, public service vehicles should also 
be considered for inclusion, particularly minibus drivers. 

 Members commented the building safety updates were 
important as there were still a lot of loose ends that the 
government has not addressed.  

 Members raised that they would like to discuss cyber 
security at future Board meetings; it was noted that the 
LGA runs a comprehensive programme on this. 

 Members welcomed the broad programme but urged 
caution that the breadth of work did not become a 
weakness. 

 
The Chair concluded that the priorities for the year were very 
specific this year but, that would allow the Board to focus on 
particular outputs. The Chair also mentioned the Gambling 
Review being undertaken by the government which would be of 
interest to the Board and could be a future item on the agenda for 
discussion.  

 
Decision: 
Members of the Safer and Stronger Communities Board approved 
the draft work programme. 
 
Actions: 

 Officers to take forward the work programme as approved 
and develop a forward plan to help monitor this. 

 Officers to provide briefing on cyber security support and 
events for members.  

 Officers to circulate draft briefing of Special Interest Group 
on Countering Extremism (SIGCE) to members and 
include a detailed conversation at the next Board meeting.  

 

7  National resilience strategy - overview and draft LGA response 
  

 

 Ellie Greenwood, Senior Adviser, introduced the report which 
summarised the key issues for councils in relation to the national 
resilience strategy call for evidence and sought the Board’s 
approval for the draft LGA response to the consultation.  

 
Ellie informed the Board that in July, the Government had 
launched a call for evidence on a new national resilience strategy 
and an associated review of the Civil Contingencies Act 2004. 
The call for evidence outlined six key themes: risk and resilience; 
roles and responsibilities; partnerships; communities; investment, 
and resilience in an interconnected world.  
 

 Ellie updated the Board that a short paper was taken to the LGA 
group leaders and Chairman to get their steer on the issue. They 

 



 

 

 
 

 

unanimously agreed that the role of members needed to be 
formally reflected within the Civil Contingencies Act 2004 albeit 
with flexibility around this, given the different structures there are 
locally. 

 
 Ellie put forward the following questions to the Board: 

 What is the Board’s experience of involvement in 
resilience work locally, including at the very different 
stages of preparedness, response and recovery? Is the 
role of councillors clear?  

 What engagement and communication do local civic 
leaders have with local resilience forums in your areas?  

 What roles do the Board think that councillors should have 
on these issues going forward?  

 How can local councils and councillors support their 
communities to understand and prepare for local risks? 
How do we develop a whole of society approach to 
resilience?  

  
 During the discussion, Members made the following comments: 

 Members commented that they fully supported elected 
members being more involved. Councillors’ contributions 
were essential and transformative in gaining community 
by-in and addressing inclusivity issues especially during 
the pandemic. Councillors can play a key role in identifying 
and joining up community resources before and after a 
crisis.  

 Members questioned how things worked in two-tier areas 
during the pandemic and that it would be helpful to share 
best practice to understand what worked well and what 
didn’t.  Some members felt that ward members had not 
been kept informed during the pandemic, but that they 
were community leaders who would be the first port of call 
for resident queries and concerns.  

 Members asked if the review was focusing on the issues 
that councils should be considering, eg food security, 
supply chains etc posed risks for the future. 

 Members emphasised councillors’ key roles in emergency 
planning and response as political, civic and community 
leaders. It was noted that the need to manage uncertainty 
and disruption would become more common. 

 Members agreed that there needed to be political 
neutrality within local resilience forums.  

 Members raised that there were cross-border 
communication issues along the English/Welsh border, 
which were highlighted especially during the pandemic.  

 Other members highlighted the importance of coterminous 
boundaries in supporting the smooth operation of LRFs, 
and suggested tis be reflected in the draft response. 

 Members commented that locally elected representatives 
have the ability to scrutinise local government compliance 
with the requirements of the Civil Contingencies Act 2004. 
Local authorities should have been planning and preparing 
for every potential risk over a number of years with risk 



 

 

 
 

 

registers in place on an annual basis.  

 Members reflected the tensions between dealing with 
immediate crises versus a long term crisis, arguing that 
councils already had structures that ensured democratic 
checks and balances for dealing with long running issues.  

 
Decision: 
Members of the Safer and Stronger Communities Board agreed 
the draft response, subject to any necessary amendments. 
 
Action: 

 Officers to amend the response in line with feedback given 
by members of the Board.  

 

8  Update Paper 
  

 

 The Chair introduced the report which report outlines issues of 
interest to the Board not covered under the other items on the 
agenda. 

  
Following the discussion, Members made no comments. 

 
 Decision: 

Members of the Safer and Stronger Communities Board noted the 
update. 

 

 

9  Building Safety update 
  

 

 The Chair introduced the report which report updated members 
on the LGA’s building safety work since the Board’s last meeting. 

  
 Charles Loft, Senior Adviser informed the Board of the following 

key points in the report: 

 Remediation - 
o Since the report was written MHCLG had been 

renamed to Department for Levelling Up, Housing 
and Communities (DLUHC). 

o The Building Safety Bill passed its second reading 
in the House of Commons before the summer 
recess and is about to enter the Commons’ 
committee stage, where the LGA gave oral 
evidence on 9 September. Concerns have been 
raised by the Fire Chiefs Council and from other 
concerned parties that the funding proposed would 
not be substantial. 

o The Fire Safety Act was expected to commence in 
mid-October. Following lobbying from the LGA 
(and the NFCC) the Home Office has agreed that it 
would not commence ahead of the completion of 
work on the Building Prioritisation Tool. 

o We are waiting to hear from DLUHC if the costs 
imposed on councils as landlords by the Building 
Safety Bill and by fire safety reform needed to be 

 



 

 

 
 

 

covered by new burdens funding.  
o Lobbying around personal emergency evacuation 

plans had been successful, with the Home Office 
looking into the policy development again.  

 
 Following the discussion, Members made no comments. 
 
 The Chair concluded the item and brought the meeting to a close.  
 

Decision: 
Members of the Safer and Stronger Communities Board noted the 
update. 
 

  
 

Date of Next Meeting: Tuesday, 9 November 2021, 13.00 pm, 
Beecham Room, 7th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 

 
 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Nesil Caliskan Enfield Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Mohan Iyengar Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole 

Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Heather Kidd Shropshire Council 
 Cllr Clive Woodbridge Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Members Cllr Eric Allen Sutton London Borough Council 
 Cllr Bill Borrett Norfolk County Council 
 Cllr Lewis Cocking Broxbourne Borough Council 
 Cllr Julia Lepoidevin Coventry City Council 
 Cllr Lois Samuel West Devon Borough Council 
 Cllr Asher Craig Bristol City Council 
 Cllr Alan Rhodes Bassetlaw District Council 
 Mayor Damien Egan Lewisham London Borough Council 
 Cllr Jeanie Bell St Helens Council 
 Cllr James Beckles Newham London Borough Council 
 Cllr James Dawson Erewash Borough Council 
 Cllr Jon Ball Ealing Council 
 Cllr Philip Evans JP Conwy County Borough Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Arnold Saunders Salford City Council 

 
 


